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ID1 Case ID Number
1,022 cases
Data type: character
Record/columns: 1/1-5

R1 Data Record

% N VALUE LABEL
100.0 1,022 1

100.0 1,022 cases

Data type: character
Record/column: 1/6
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State of

% N
1 1
1 1
9 10
7 7
1 1
0 0
1 1
4 4
7 7
4 4
7 27
.3 3
.5 16
.2 2
.2 2
.4 4
3 3
4 4
6 6
1 1
8 8
3 3
4 15
3 3
7 58
9 9
1 1
1 11
3 3
6 6
2 2
7 7
9 20
1 12
5 5
1 1
3 4
0 10
2 33
.0 0
.3 44
6 6
2 2
3 13
8 18

the State 53

County

VALUE
26001
26003
26005
26007
26009
26011
26013
26015
26017
26019
26021
26023
26025
26027
26029
26031
26033
26035
26037
26039
26041
26043
26045
26047
26049
26051
26053
26055
26057
26059
26061
26063
26065
26067
26069
26071
26073
26075
26077
26079
26081
26087
26089
26091
26093

LABEL
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26095
26097
26099
26101
26103
26105
26107
26109
26111
26113
26115
26117
26119
26121
26123
26125
26127
26129
26131
26133
26137
26139
26141
26143
26145
26147
26149
26151
26153
26155
26157
26159
26161l
183 26163

4 26165

100.0 1,022 cases
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Data type: character
Record/columns: 1/7-11
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regn Region
% N VALUE LABEL
3.4 34 1 UPPER PEN
5.7 58 2 NORTHERN
14.2 145 3 WEST CENTRAL
8.7 89 4 EAST CENTRAL
13.8 141 5 SOUTHWEST
45.6 466 6 SOUTHEAST
8.7 89 7 DETROIT
100.0 1,022 cases
Data type: numeric
Record/column: 1/12
newregb MSUE Region
% N VALUE LABEL
100.0 1,022
100.0 1,022 cases
Data type: character
Record/column: 1/13
listed Sample Type

.0 1,022 cases

% N VALUE LABEL
7 947 1 listed
.3 75 2 unlisted

Data type: character
Record/column: 1/14
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CcC1

Past Financial

I'd like to start by asking you a few questions about how things are
going for Michigan residents in general.

Would you say that you (and your family living there) are better off
or worse off financially than you were a year ago?

oe

N VALUE LABEL
136 1 BETTER OFF
235 2 ABOUT THE SAME (R PROVIDED)
650 3 WORSE OFF
9 REFUSED

N
w
o O

100.0 1,022 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 1/15

Cccz2

Future Financial

Now looking ahead, do you think that a year from now,
you (and your family living there) will be better off
financially or worse off financially?

% N VALUE LABEL
53.6 519 1 BETTER OFF
17.8 172 2 ABOUT THE SAME (R PROVIDED)
28.6 277 3 WORSE OFF
51 8 DO NOT KNOW
3 9 REFUSED

100.0 1,022 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 1/16
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CC3 Current Financial

How would you rate your household's overall financial situation these days?
Would you say it is excellent, good, just fair, not so good, or poor?

oe

N VALUE LABEL

5.0 51 1 EXCELLENT
38.6 394 2 GOOD
35.7 364 3 JUST FAIR
12.9 132 4 NOT SO GOOD
7.8 80 5 POOR
2 9 REFUSED

100.0 1,022 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 1/17

cc4 Inflation Rate

During the next twelve months, do you think the
rate of inflation in this country will go up, will go down, or
will stay about the same as it was in the past 12 months?

oe

N VALUE LABEL

51.8 518 1 GO UP
9.3 93 2 GO DOWN
38.9 389 3 STAY ABOUT THE SAME
20 8 DO NOT KNOW
2 9 REFUSED

100.0 1,022 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 1/18
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CC5 Unemployment
Twelve months from now, do you expect the unemployment
situation in this country to be better than, worse than,
or about the same as it was in the last 12 months?
% N VALUE LABEL
37.8 383 1 BETTER THAN
27.6 280 2 WORSE THAN
34.6 351 3 ABOUT THE SAME
6 8 DO NOT KNOW
2 9 REFUSED
100.0 1,022 cases
Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 1/19
CCo Business Conditions

Now turning to business conditions in your community,
do you think that during the next twelve months

your community will

% N VALUE
27.2 270 1
66.2 657 2

6.6 66 3
28 8
1 9

100.0 1,022 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes:
Record/column: 1/20

have good times financially, or bad times financially?

LABEL

GOOD TIMES

BAD TIMES

NEITHER GOOD NOR BAD; MEDIOCRE STAY THE SAME (R PROVIDED)
DO NOT KNOW

REFUSED
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PO1 Rate Obama’s Overall Performance
The next couple of gquestions are about our elected officials.
Overall, how would you rate the way Barack Obama is performing
his job as President? Would you say excellent, good, fair, or poor?
% N VALUE LABEL
14.8 148 1 EXCELLENT
38.4 384 2 GOOD
28.4 283 3 FAIR
18.5 184 4 POOR
8 8 DO NOT KNOW
15 9 REFUSED
100.0 1,022 cases
Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 1/21
PO2 Rate Granholm's Overall Perfomance

How would you rate the way Jennifer Granholm is performing her job

as Michigan's governor? Would you say excellent,

% N VALUE
8.6 85 1
25.9 257 2
27.1 269 3
38.5 383 4
21 8

7 9

100.0 1,022 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes:
Record/column: 1/22

LABEL
EXCELLENT
GOOD

FAIR

POOR

DO NOT KNOW
REFUSED

November 1,

2011
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sdl Familiarity of Safe Delivery of Newborns
The next couple of gquestions focus on a public policy issue in Michigan.
Are you familiar with the Safe Delivery of Newborns law?
% N VALUE LABEL
21.8 218 1 YES
78.2 781 5 NO
23 8 DO NOT KNOW
1 9 REFUSED
100.0 1,022 cases
Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 1/23
sd2 Where You Learned About Newborns Law

Where did you learn about the Safe Delivery of Newborns law?

30.
46.

.0 1,022 cases

100

O O O NOYW

oe

N VALUE LABEL

5 65 1 NEWSPAPERS, PRINT MEDIA
5 99 2 TELEVISION, RADIO, ELECTRONIC MEDIA
4 20 3 HOSPITAL/CLINIC/DOCTOR'S OFFICE
4 7 4 INTERNET
9 15 5 WORD OF MOUTH/FAMILY/FRIENDS
2 5 6 PLACE OF WORK
4 1 7 CHURCH
5 1 8 SCHOOL
2 0 90 OTHER: MULTIPLE SOURCES
4 98 DO NOT KNOW
804 Not Applicable

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 99,98
Record/columns: 1/24-25
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sd3

Importance of Newborns Law

The Safe Delivery of Newborns law was enacted January 1, 2001,
in response to an increase in the number of newborn
infants abandoned in unsafe places.

The law targets troubled parents and encourages the placement of a
newborn no more than 72 hours old with an emergency service provider.
An emergency service provider is defined as an uniformed or otherwise
identified employee of a fire department, police station or hospital
that is inside and on duty. It also can include a paramedic or EMT who
responds to a 9-1-1 call.

The law allows that the surrender be anonymous, but encourages
the parent to share relevant background information which will

be kept confidential. The surrendered infant will be placed with
an approved adoptive family.

In your opinion, how important is it to ensure that there is public
awareness of this law? Would you say it 1is very important, somewhat
important, not very important, or not important at all?

oe

N VALUE LABEL

76.1 762 1 VERY IMPORTANT
22.4 224 2 SOMEWHAT IMPORTANT
1.1 11 3 NOT VERY IMPORTANT
0.4 4 4 NOT IMPORTANT AT ALL
9 8 DO NOT KNOW
11 9 REFUSED

100.0 1,022 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 1/26

November 1, 2011
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msue?2 Knowledge of MSUE Program
Next, I have a few questions about a program at Michigan State University

Have you ever heard of Michigan State University Extension, which was once
known as Michigan Cooperative Extension Service?

% N VALUE LABEL
45.7 460 1 YES
54.3 546 5 NO
15 8 DO NOT KNOW
1 9 REFUSED

100.0 1,022 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 1/27

msue09a Obtain MSUE Fact Sheet

In the past year, have you or some other member of your family or household
obtained an MSU Extension bulletin or fact sheet?

% N VALUE LABEL
9.8 97 1 YES
90.2 895 5 NO
30 8 DO NOT KNOW
0 9 REFUSED

100.0 1,022 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 1/28

November 1, 2011
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HS1 Rate General Health
Next, I have some questions about healthcare and health insurance.
Would you say that in general your health is excellent, very good, good,
fair or poor?
% N VALUE LABEL
18.0 184 1 EXCELLENT
31.9 326 2 VERY GOOD
31.8 324 3 GOOD
13.0 133 4 FAIR
5.2 53 5 POOR
1 8 DO NOT KNOW
2 9 REFUSED
100.0 1,022 cases
Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 1/29
I1 Health Insurance Source

Do you have health insurance coverage from any source,
Medicaid, private insurance from your employer or union,

another family member, or individually purchased coverage?

% N VALUE
89.9 906 1
10.1 102 5

11 8
4 9

100.0 1,022 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes:
Record/column: 1/30

LABEL

YES

NO

DO NOT KNOW
REFUSED

November 1,

2011
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Ila Lost Health Insurance this Year
In the past 12 months, did you have health insurance coverage from
any source but lost 1it?
% N VALUE LABEL
29.1 33 1 YES
70.9 80 5 NO
1 8 DO NOT KNOW
2 9 REFUSED
906 Not Applicable
100.0 1,022 cases
Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 1/31
I2 Where Does Your Insurance Come From

Does your primary or main health care coverage come

another government health insurance program,
your or your spouse's employer or union,

private insurance plan?

or

from a
from an

(Usually insurance
(Usually insurance

Respondent

PRIVATE

% N VALUE LABEL
18.4 162 1 MEDICARE -
5.8 51 2 MEDICAID -
1.2 11 3 ANOTHER GOVERNMENT INSURANCE -
65.0 572 4 EMPLOYER OR UNION -
9.4 83 5 INDIVIDUALLY PURCHASED
19 98 DO NOT KNOW
8 99 REFUSED
116 Not Applicable
100.0 1,022 cases
Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 99,98
Record/columns: 1/32-33

November 1,

2011
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chrtla Number Adults Covered Under Primary Ins.

How many adults are covered under your primary or main source of
health care coverage?

oe

N VALUE LABEL

33.2 299 1 1 ADULT
48.4 435 2 2 ADULTS
10.4 93 3 3 ADULTS
7.2 65 4 4 ADULTS
0.7 7 5 5 ADULTS
0.0 0 6 6 ADULTS
0.0 0 7 7 ADULTS
0.0 0 8 8 ADULTS
0.0 0 9 9 ADULTS
0.0 0 10 10 OR MORE ADULTS
2 98 DO NOT KNOW
5 99 REFUSED
116 Not Applicable

100.0 1,022 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 99,98
Record/columns: 1/34-35

November 1, 2011
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chrtlb Number Children Covered Under Primary Ins.

How many children are covered under your primary or main source of
health care coverage?

oe

N VALUE LABEL

60.0 543 0 0 CHILDREN
15.5 141 1 1 CHILDREN
14.5 132 2 2 CHILDREN
6.3 57 3 3 CHILDREN
2.1 19 4 4 CHILDREN
0.7 6 5 5 CHILDREN
0.9 8 6 6 CHILDREN
0.0 0 7 7 CHILDREN
0.0 0 8 8 CHILDREN
0.0 0 9 9 CHILDREN
0.0 0 10 10 OR MORE CHILDREN
0 98 DO NOT KNOW
116 Not Applicable

100.0 1,022 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 99,98
Record/columns: 1/36-37

chrtlc Children Under 19yrs old

Do you have any children under the age of 19?

% N VALUE LABEL
40.9 47 1 YES
59.1 69 5 NO
0 9 REFUSED
906 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,022 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 1/38

November 1, 2011
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chrt2 Children Covered Under MIChild or Medicaid

Are any of your children currently covered through a state

health insurance program such as Medicaid, Healthy Kids or MIChild?
Are any of your children currently covered through a state health
insurance program such as Medicaid, Healthy Kids or MIChild in
addition to any other coverage you may have?

IWER: MIChild is pronounced My-Child

oe

N VALUE LABEL

7.4 30 1 YES, MIChild
9.8 39 3 YES, MEDICAID HEALTHY KIDS
81.2 325 5 NO
1.5 6 7 OTHER: MISCELLANEOUS-COMBINIATION
10 8 DO NOT KNOW
612 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,022 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 1/39

chrt3 Trouble With Providers Accepting MIChild/Medicaid/Healthy Kids

Have you ever had difficulty finding health care providers that accept
Medicaid, Healthy Kids, or MIChild-?

% N VALUE LABEL
24.9 23 1 YES
75.1 71 5 NO
3 8 DO NOT KNOW
0 9 REFUSED
925 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,022 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 1/40

November 1, 2011
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chrti4

Main Reason For Losing Ins.
What is the main reason you lost or do not have health insurance?

0 MAIN REASON: SPECIFY

% N VALUE LABEL
3.9 4 1 I'M IN GOOD HEALTH/DON'T NEED IT
8.0 9 2 CAN GET CARE FOR LESS COST OF INSURANCE
20.4 23 3 I CAN'T AFFORD IT
0.0 0 4 I AM WAITING UNTIL I HAVE AN EMPLOYER WHO OFFERS IT
0.0 0 5 NEVER THOUGHT ABOUT BUYING INSURANCE ON MY OWN
0.0 0 6 DON'T KNOW ENOUGH ABOUT IT TO BUY MY OWN
18.4 21 7 LOST MY JOB/SPOUSE LOST JOB WITH COVERAGE
0.4 0 8 EMPLOYER DROPPED COVERAGE
3.4 4 9 EMPLOYER/SPOUSE EMPLOYER DOES NOT OFFER INSURANCE/
COSTS TO MUCH
14.0 16 10 BECAME INELIGIBLE - LOST STATE OR EMPLOYER COVERAGE
31.6 36 90 MISCELLANEOUS-OTHER
2 98 DO NOT KNOW
2 99 REFUSED
906 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,022 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 99,98
Record/columns: 1/41-42

17

H6

Needed Care But Didn't Get it

In the past six months, have you ever not sought medical care even when
you needed it or thought you should get it?

% N VALUE LABEL
19.4 197 1 YES
80.6 817 5 NO
7 8 DO NOT KNOW
1 9 REFUSED

100.0 1,022 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 1/43

November 1, 2011
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Hé6a Why Didn't You

Why didn't you get medical care?

% N VALUE LABEL
35.2 68 1 COST/COULD NOT AFFORD CARE/MONEY
25.8 50 2 NO HEALTH INSURANCE/TOO EXPENSIVE USE HEALTH INSURANCE:
4.7 9 3 DON'T LIKE/TRUST DOCTORS/FEAR
4.6 9 4 THOUGHT GET BETTER ON OWN/PROBLEM NOT SEVERE
2.6 5 5 DON'T BELIEVE IN DOCTORS/BELIEVE IN SELF HEALING
1.5 3 7 TRANSPORTATION ISSUES
0.6 1 8 DON'T HAVE DOCTOR/CLINIC/ETC
25.0 48 90 OTHER: MISCELLANOUS
2 98 DO NOT KNOW
2 99 REFUSED
825 Not Applicable

100.0 1,022 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 99,98
Record/columns: 1/44-45

November 1, 2011
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chrth Do You Have Co-Pays/Co-Ins.

Now I'd like to ask you some specific questions about your primary
or main health insurance plan.

A co-pay 1s an amount paid each time a person uses a medical
service.

Does your health insurance plan have co-pays or co-insurance?

DEFINITION: IF R ASKS: Co-insurance 1is a percentage of the cost of health
care services that a person pays each time they use the service.

% N VALUE LABEL
86.8 763 1 YES, CO-PAY
2.7 24 3 YES, CO-INSURANCE
10.5 93 5 NO
26 8 DO NOT KNOW
0 9 REFUSED
116 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,022 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 1/46
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chrto

What is your co-pay for an office visit to your health care

What Is Your Co-Pay

provider or clinic?

29.

17.
12.
33.

.0 1,022 cases

O Jd P JOWwR

oe

N VALUE
201
37
124
88
228
8
5
0
59
15
259

W oo JoUuld WNE O

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes:
Record/column: 1/47

LABEL
NO CO-
UNDER
$10-14
$15-19
$20-49
$50-99

PAY
$5

$100 OR MORE
MISCELLANEOUS

OTHER:
DO NOT
REFUSE

KNOW
D

Not Applicable

November 1,

2011
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chrtoéa With Co-Ins, Percent Of Cost Paid

With your co-insurance, what percentage of the costs do you pay?

oe

VALUE LABEL
0 PERCENTAGE CO-INSURANCE

=

(6]
OO wWwOHDNWEH FH O

100 PERCENTAGE CO-INSURANCE
998 DO NOT KNOW
999 REFUSED

O J O JdFR P O 39N OJ

Not Applicable

100.0 1,022 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data code: 9999
Record/columns: 1/48-51

chrt? Do You Have A Deductible

A deductible is the amount you have to pay before your insurance plan will
start paying any part of your medical bills.

Does your health plan have a deductible?

oe

N VALUE LABEL

65.8 552 1 YES
0.6 5 3 YES, FOR GOING OUTSIDE OF NETWORK
33.6 282 5 NO
66 8 DO NOT KNOW
1 9 REFUSED
116 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,022 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 1/52

November 1, 2011
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chrt8 In-Network Deductible/Person

What is your in-network annual (or yearly) deductible per person?

oe

N VALUE LABEL

4.5 19 1 LESS THAN $100
34.8 144 2 $100 - $499
22.9 95 3 $500 - $999
20.1 83 4 $1,000 - $1,999
10.4 43 5 $2,000 - $2,999

3.7 15 6 $3,000 - $4,999

1.5 6 7 $5,000 OR MORE

2.0 9 90 OTHER: MISCELLANEOUS

129 98 DO NOT KNOW
13 99 REFUSED
465 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,022 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 99,98
Record/columns: 1/53-54

chrt9 What Do You Think About the Deductible

Thinking about how much you pay in deductibles and co-pays, do
you think that amount is too high, just about right, or too little for the
health care and services you receive?

oe

N VALUE LABEL

32.7 278 1 TOO HIGH
65.0 553 2 JUST ABOUT RIGHT
2.3 20 3 TOO LITTLE

31 8 DO NOT KNOW

23 9 REFUSED

116 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,022 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 1/55

November 1, 2011
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chrtl0

Worried To Lose Job

Page 23

At this time, how worried are you that you will lose your Jjob or main

source of household income in the next 12 months?

Would you say you are very worried,

or not worried at all?

% N VALUE
13.6 137 1
24.8 250 2
25.6 259 3
36.0 364 4

6 8
5 9

100.0 1,022 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes:
Record/column: 1/56

LABEL

VERY WORRIED
SOMEWHAT WORRIED
NOT TOO WORRIED
NOT WORRIED AT ALL
DO NOT KNOW
REFUSED

somewhat worried,

not too worried,

osrl

Worried Lose Health Ins

At this time, how worried are you that you will lose your health insurance
coverage in the next 12 months?

Would you say you are very worried,

or not worried at all?

% N VALUE
16.4 123 1
26.0 195 2
24.1 181 3
33.5 251 4

0 8
21 9
251

100.0 1,022 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes:
Record/column: 1/57

LABEL

VERY WORRIED
SOMEWHAT WORRIED
NOT TOO WORRIED
NOT WORRIED AT ALL
DO NOT KNOW
REFUSED

Not Applicable

November 1,

somewhat worried,

2011

not too worried,
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osr3

Worried Unable to Make House Payments

Page

(At this time), how worried are you that you will be unable to

make your house or rent payment in the next 12 months?

(Would you say you are very worried,

or not worried at all?)

% N VALUE
13.0 112 1
19.2 166 2
22.2 191 3
45.5 392 4

3 8
2 9
155
100.0 1,022 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes:
Record/column: 1/58

LABEL

VERY WORRIED
SOMEWHAT WORRIED
NOT TOO WORRIED
NOT WORRIED AT ALL
DO NOT KNOW
REFUSED

Not Applicable

somewhat worried,

not too worried,

24

osr4

Worried Lose Savings

(At this time), how worried are you that you will lose

retirement funds in the next 12 months?

LABEL

VERY WORRIED
SOMEWHAT WORRIED
NOT TOO WORRIED
NOT WORRIED AT ALL
DO NOT KNOW
REFUSED

Not Applicable

(Would you say you are very worried,
or not worried at all?)
% N VALUE

16.8 143 1
28.0 239 2
21.2 181 3
34.0 290 4

8 8

6 9

155

100.0 1,022 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes:
Record/column: 1/59

November 1,

somewhat worried,

2011

your savings or

not too worried,
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chrtll How To Pay Health Care

If you lost your job or your main source of household income, how would you

pay for any medical

% N VALUE
2.4 18 1
46.1 352 2
19.6 150 3
9.5 72 5
2.2 16 6
8.4 64 7
1.4 11 8
1.6 12 9
2.2 17 10
1.4 11 11
0.5 4 12
2.8 22 13
2.0 15 90
230 98

29 99

100.0 1,022 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes:

or health care expenses that arose?

LABEL

RETIREMENT FUNDS/RETIREMENT PLAN

SAVINGS/PAY "OUT OF POCKET"/PERSONAL FUNDS

WOULD NOT BE ABLE TO PAY/WOULDN'T/COULDN'T PAY/UNSURE
MEDICARE/MEDICAID

SOCIAL SERVICE AGENCY

RELY ON FAMILY MEMBERS - INSURANCE OR MONEY
UNEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS-PAYMENTS/WELFARE/STATE ASSISTANCE
THROUGH UNION/COBRA

SELL ASSETS (HOUSE/COTTAGE/JEWELRY ETC)

WOULD NOT GET HEALTH CARE

WOULD PURCHASE SUPPLEMENTAL/OTHER INSURANCE

WOULD NOT BE AFFECTED/ALREADY RETIRED/NOT CONCERNED ETC
OTHER: MISCELLANEOUS

DO NOT KNOW

REFUSED

99,098

Record/columns: 1/60-61
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msue09b Search Online For How-Tos

Next, I have a few questions about using the internet as a source for
getting information.

How often do you search for information on the internet, such as work
or job related information "do it yourself" or "how to" home repairs,
reports, or manuals?

Would you say more than once a month, about once a month, a few times
a year, about once a year, or never?

oe

N VALUE LABEL

56.3 569 1 MORE THAN ONCE A MONTH
14.0 142 2 ABOUT ONCE A MONTH
8.8 89 3 A FEW TIMES A YEAR
4.2 43 4 ABOUT ONCE A YEAR
16.8 170 5 NEVER
1 8 DO NOT KNOW
9 9 REFUSED

100.0 1,022 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 1/62

msue09c How Often Do You Download Info

How often do you download this information to a computer for printing or
for future reference?

Would you say most of the time, some of the time, rarely. or never?

oe

N VALUE LABEL

26.1 220 1 MOST OF THE TIME
38.4 324 2 SOME OF THE TIME
24.7 208 3 RARELY
10.8 91 4 NEVER

180 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,022 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 1/63

November 1, 2011
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msue09d

Ever Paid To Print Internet Info

Have you ever paid to download or print information from the internet?

100.0 1,022

Data type: n
Missing-data
Record/colum

VALUE
1

5

98

99

cases

umeric
codes:

LABEL

YES

NO

DO NOT KNOW
REFUSED

Not Applicable

99,98
ns: 1/64-

65

27

msuel9e@a

On average,

% N
17.7 26
4.0 6
10.9 16
5.8 9
5.8 8
5.6 8
0.3 0
0.4 1
6.8 10
0.3 0
5.0 7
0.7 1
7.0 10
18.9 28
10.7 16
13

2

861

100.0 1,022

Data type: n
Missing-data

Record/columns:

Amout Paid To Download-Dollars

how much

VALUE

O wNDEE O

12
15
16
19
20
25
98
99

cases

umeric
codes:

did you pay to download this information?

LABEL
DOLLARS - (0-25 dollars)

DOLLARS - (0-25 dollars)
DO NOT KNOW

REFUSED

Not Applicable

99,098
1/66-

67

November 1, 2011
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msue09e@b Amout Paid To Download-Cents
% N VALUE LABEL
74.6 108 0 CENTS
0.4 1 3
0.9 1 5
1.9 3 10
6.2 9 19
0.6 1 25
3.6 5 35
0.2 0 95
11.6 17 99 CENTS
16 998 DO NOT KNOW
0 999 REFUSED
861 Not Applicable

100.0 1,022 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes:

999,998

Record/columns: 1/68-70

msuel09f Method Of Payment For Download

When you download information, do you usually pay by check, credit or debit

an

on-line payment system such as PayPal, or some other method?

% N VALUE
3.5 5 1
71.1 108 2
17.0 26 3
3.1 5 4
0.1 0 5
5.1 8 90
1 98

8 99

861

100.0 1,022 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes:

LABEL

CHECK - PERSONAL OR BUSINESS
CREDIT OR DEBIT CARD

ON-LINE PAYMENT SYSTEM - PAYPAL
CASH

COMBINATION OF PAYMENT METHODS
MISCELLANEOUS: OTHER

DO NOT KNOW

REFUSED

Not Applicable

99,098

Record/columns: 1/71-72

November 1, 2011
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CD1

Finally,

Gender
N VALUE
498 1
524 5
0 8
0 9

1,022 cases

Data type: numeric
Record/column: 1/73

LABEL

MALE

FEMALE

DO NOT KNOW
REFUSED

November 1,

I have a few background questions.

2011

Page 29
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CD2 Birth Year

In what year were you born?

19

% N VALUE LABEL
0.0 0 0 YEAR BORN
0.5 5 8 DO NOT KNOW
1.6 17 9 REFUSED
0.0 0 12
0.0 0 15
0.0 0 16
0.0 0 17
0.1 1 18
0.2 2 19
0.2 2 20
0.0 0 21
0.1 1 22
0.3 3 23
0.2 2 24
0.2 2 25
0.4 4 26
0.3 3 27
0.4 4 28
0.6 6 29
0.4 4 30
0.4 4 31
0.9 9 32
1.5 16 33
0.9 9 34
0.8 9 35
0.4 4 36
0.6 6 37
0.8 9 38
0.9 9 39
1.2 12 40
1.1 11 41
0.9 10 42
1.5 16 43
1.3 13 44
0.8 8 45
1.1 11 46
1.1 11 47
1.1 11 48
1.1 11 49
2.1 21 50
0.9 9 51

November 1, 2011
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1.5 16 52
1.6 17 53
1.8 19 54
1.1 11 55
1.2 13 56
0.9 9 57
1.6 17 58
2.3 23 59
3.3 34 60
3.2 32 61
1.5 16 62
2.6 27 63
2.0 20 64
1.7 17 65
1.4 14 66
2.2 22 67
1.1 11 68
1.8 19 69
2.9 30 70
1.5 16 71
2.3 24 72
0.9 9 73
2.5 26 74
2.6 27 75
1.5 15 76
3.3 34 77
1.8 19 78
0.3 4 79
2.3 24 80
1.3 13 81
1.3 13 82
1.3 14 83
2.3 24 84
1.0 10 85
0.8 8 86
1.4 15 87
0.8 8 88
1.4 15 89
3.5 36 90
2.7 27 91 YEAR BORN

100.0 1,022 cases

Data type: numeric
Record/columns: 1/74-75

November 1, 2011
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CD3 Highest Level Of Education

What is the highest level of education you have completed?

% N VALUE LABEL
0.0 0 0 DID NOT GO TO SCHOOL
0.0 0 1 lst GRADE
0.0 0 2 2nd GRADE
0.0 0 3 3rd GRADE
0.0 0 4 4th GRADE
0.0 0 5 5th GRADE
0.1 1 6 6th GRADE
0.0 0 7 7th GRADE
0.3 3 8 8th GRADE
0.7 7 9 9th GRADE
0.9 9 10 10th GRADE
2.1 21 11 11th GRADE
27.4 279 12 HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATE OR GED HOLDER
8.6 87 13 lst YEAR COLLEGE
11.5 117 14 2nd YEAR COLLEGE
2.8 29 15 3rd YEAR COLLEGE
21.3 217 16 COLLEGE GRADUATE (FOUR YEARS)
4.6 47 17 SOME POST GRADUATE
14.1 143 18 GRADUATE DEGREE
5.6 57 20 TECHNICAL/JUNIOR COLLEGE GRADUATE
1 98 DO NOT KNOW
3 99 REFUSED
100.0 1,022 cases
Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 99,98
Record/columns: 1/76-77

November 1, 2011

32



Michigan State of the State 53 Page 33

CDhb5a Hispanic/Latino/Spanish

Are you of Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin?

% N VALUE LABEL
2.8 28 1 YES-HISPANIC/LATINO/SPANISH ORIGIN
97.2 987 5 NO-NOT HISPANIC/LATINO/SPANISH ORIGIN
1 8 DO NOT KNOW
6 9 REFUSED

100.0 1,022 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 1/78

CDh4Ra White/Caucasian
What is your race?

(Would you say white or Caucasian, African American or black, Hawaiian or other
Pacific Islander, Asian, or American Indian or Alaska Native?)

% N VALUE LABEL
80.6 824 1 YES
19.4 198 5 NO
0.0 0 8 DO NOT KNOW
0.0 0 9 REFUSED

100.0 1,022 cases

Data type: numeric
Record/column: 1/79

CD4@b Black Or African American
% N VALUE LABEL
12.5 128 1 YES
87.5 894 5 NO
0.0 0 8 DO NOT KNOW
0.0 0 9 REFUSED

100.0 1,022 cases

Data type: numeric
Record/column: 1/80

November 1, 2011
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Ch4adc Hawaiin Or Other Pacific Islander

oe

N VALUE LABEL

0.0 0 1 YES

100.0 1,022 5 NO
0.0 0 8 DO NOT KNOW
0.0 0 9 REFUSED

100.0 1,022 cases

Data type: numeric
Record/column: 2/1

cb4aed Asian
% N VALUE LABEL
2.5 26 1 YES
97.5 996 5 NO
0.0 0 8 DO NOT KNOW
0.0 0 9 REFUSED
100.0 1,022 cases
Data type: numeric
Record/column: 2/2
Ch4@e American Indian Or Alaska Native

oe

N VALUE LABEL

0.5 5 1 YES

99.5 1,017 5 NO

0.0 0 8 DO NOT KNOW
0.0 0 9 REFUSED

100.0 1,022 cases

Data type: numeric
Record/column: 2/3

November 1, 2011
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CD4Rf Other
% N VALUE LABEL
3.7 38 1 YES
96.3 984 5 NO
0.0 0 8 DO NOT KNOW
0.0 0 9 REFUSED
100.0 1,022 cases
Data type: numeric
Record/column: 2/4
CD6 Religious Group

What is the religious group which you feel most closely represents
your religious views?

(Is it Catholic, Islamic, Jewish, Protestant, some other religion,
or no religion)?

oe

N VALUE LABEL

15.7 153 0 NONE; NO RELIGIOUS GROUP
27.4 267 1 CATHOLIC; ROMAN CATHOLIC, ORTHODOX
0.1 1 2 ISLAMIC/MUSLIM
0.9 9 3 JEWISH
36.7 357 4 PROTESTANT
2.1 21 5 OTHER NON-CHRISTIAN
17.0 166 6 OTHER CHRISTIAN
0.0 0 7 ATHEISTS/AGNOSTICS
19 98 DO NOT KNOW
28 99 REFUSED

100.0 1,022 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 99,98
Record/columns: 2/5-6

November 1, 2011
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Political Association

Generally
Democrat,

speaking

Would you

11.
23.
30.
34.

114
230
298
338
21
22

U 01 oY o°

100.0 1,022 cases
Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes
Record/column: 2/7

14

N VALUE

O 0 J s = O

LABEL

ANOTHER PARTY,
REPUBLICAN
INDEPENDENT
DEMOCRAT

DO NOT KNOW
REFUSED

9,8

THIRD PARTY,

Page

do you think of yourself as a Republican, a
an Independent or something else?

call yourself a strong Democrat or not a very strong Democrat?

ETC

36

CD7@b

Republican

Would you call yourself a strong Republican or not a very strong

Republican?

VALU

100.0

1,022 cases

Data type: numeric

E

O 0 N

Missing-data codes:

Record/column: 2/8

LABEL
STRONG REPUBLICAN

NOT A VERY STRONG REPUBLICAN

DO NOT KNOW
REFUSED
Not Applicable

9,8

November 1,
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CDh7@Qc Democrat

Would you call yourself a strong Democrat or not a very strong Democrat?

% N VALUE LABEL
40.1 132 6 NOT A VERY STRONG DEMOCRAT
59.9 198 7 STRONG DEMOCRAT
5 8 DO NOT KNOW
3 9 REFUSED
684 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,022 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/9

cDh7@d Independent

Do you generally think of yourself as closer to the Democratic Party
or the Republican Party?

% N VALUE LABEL
32.9 129 3 REPUBLICAN
33.3 130 4 NEITHER (R PROVIDED)
33.8 132 5 DEMOCRAT
6 8 DO NOT KNOW
5 9 REFUSED
620 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,022 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/10
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partyid Party ID
% N VALUE LABEL

1.0 10 0 OTHER: NO PARTY ID
12.1 120 1 STRONG REPUBLICAN
10.0 99 2 NOT STRONG REPUBLICAN
13.0 129 3 LEAN REPUBLICAN
13.1 130 4 INDEPENDENT-NEITHER
13.3 132 5 LEAN DEMOCRAT
13.3 132 6 NOT STRONG DEMOCRAT
19.9 198 7 STRONG DEMOCRAT
2.1 21 8 DO NOT KNOW
2.2 22 9 REFUSED

30 Not Applicable

100.0 1,022 cases

Data type: numeric
Record/column: 2/11

Page 38

Pl7Qa Political Ideology

Generally speaking,

moderate, or a liberal?

oe

N VALUE
26
367
360
199
47
23

100.0 1,022 cases

w
~J
O © o J
O 0 J b = O

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes:
Record/column: 2/12

LABEL

OTHER
CONSERVATIVE
MODERATE
LIBERAL

DO NOT KNOW
REFUSED

November 1,

do you think of yourself as a conservative,
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P17@b Conservative

Would you consider yourself very conservative or somewhat conservative?

% N VALUE LABEL
30.0 110 1 VERY CONSERVATIVE
70.0 256 2 SOMEWHAT CONSERVATIVE
1 8 DO NOT KNOW
0 9 REFUSED
655 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,022 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/13

Pl17@c Liberal

Would you consider yourself very liberal or somewhat liberal?

% N VALUE LABEL
65.4 129 6 SOMEWHAT LIBERAL
34.6 68 7 VERY LIBERAL
2 8 DO NOT KNOW
823 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,022 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/14
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Pl7@d Middle Ideology
Do you generally think of yourself as closer to the conservative side
or the liberal side?
% N VALUE LABEL
42.5 152 3 CLOSER TO THE CONSERVATIVE
16.6 59 4 IN THE MIDDLE
41.0 146 5 CLOSER TO THE LIBERAL SIDE
15 8 DO NOT KNOW
12 9 REFUSED
638 Not Applicable
100.0 1,022 cases
Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/15
ideology Very Conservative
% N VALUE LABEL
0.0 0 0 OTHER: NO IDEOLOGY
11.1 110 1 VERY CONSERVATIVE
25.9 256 2 SOMEWHAT CONSERVATIVE
15.3 152 3 LEAN CONSERVATIVE
6.0 59 4 MIDDLE
14.8 146 5 LEAN LIBERAL
13.1 129 6 SOMEWHAT LIBERAL
6.9 68 7 VERY LIBERAL
4.7 47 8 DO NOT KNOW
2.3 23 9 REFUSED
32 Not Applicable
100.0 1,022 cases
Data type: numeric

Record/column: 2/16

November 1,
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CD8 Marital Status
What is your marital status?

(Are you currently married, divorced, separated, widowed, member of
an unmarried couple, or have you never been married?)

oe

N VALUE LABEL

61.1 618 1 MARRIED, REMARRIED
6.9 70 2 DIVORCED
0.7 7 3 SEPARATED
4.7 48 4 WIDOWED
0.5 5 5 MEMBER OF AN UNMARRIED COUPLE
26.0 263 6 SINGLE, NEVER BEEN MARRIED
0 8 DO NOT KNOW
11 9 REFUSED

100.0 1,022 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/17

CD10 Adults

oe

N VALUE LABEL

13.1 134 1 ADULT/ONLY ADULT
56.2 574 2 2 ADULTS
16.8 171 3 3 ADULTS

9.2 94 4 4 ADULTS

1.6 16 5 5 ADULTS

2.0 21 6 6 ADULTS

0.3 3 7 7 ADULTS

0.0 0 8 8 ADULTS

0.9 9 9 9 ADULTS

100.0 1,022 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 99,98
Record/column: 2/18

November 1, 2011
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CD11 Children Under 18 Living In House

oe

N VALUE LABEL

57.1 584 0 CHILDREN
15.8 161 1 CHILD

15.0 154 2 2 CHILDREN
8.0 82 3 3 CHILDREN
2.8 28 4 4 CHILDREN
0.2 2 5 5 CHILDREN
0.8 8 6 6 CHILDREN
0.1 1 7 7 CHILDREN
0.0 0 8 8 CHILDREN
0.2 2 9 9 CHILDREN

100.0 1,022 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 99,98
Record/column: 2/19

CD15 Employment Status

We are interested in learning about the different ways people may
earn their living. Last week, were you working full-time, part-time,
going to school, a homemaker or something else?

oe

N VALUE LABEL

40.4 404 1 WORK FULL TIME
13.3 133 2 WORK PART TIME
0.6 6 3 WORK AND GO TO SCHOOL
0.0 0 4 IN THE ARMED FORCES
1.8 18 5 HAVE A JOB, BUT NOT AT WORK LAST WEEK
8.6 86 6 UNEMPLOYED, LAID OFF, LOOK FOR WORK
14.6 146 7 RETIRED
2.9 29 8 SCHOOL FULL TIME
14.0 140 9 HOMEMAKER
2.1 21 10 DISABLED
0.0 0 11 SELF EMPLOYED EITHER FULL OR PART TIME
1.7 17 90 MISCELLANEOUS OTHER
5 98 DO NOT KNOW
18 99 REFUSED

100.0 1,022 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 99,98
Record/columns: 2/20-21
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osrb Length Unemployed

I'd like to ask you a couple of additional questions about your current
employment status.

For how many months have you been unemployed or laid-off?

oe

VALUE LABEL
MONTHS

NOoOFRFORFRREPOONRE R ONOD IO UL O
O O 0 U1 O NNONJIRFE W WSO

36 MONTHS
0 98 DO NOT KNOW
30 99 REFUSED
928 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,022 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 99,98
Record/columns: 2/22-23
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osr6 Currently Looking For A Job

Are you currently looking for a new job?

oe

N VALUE LABEL

89.7 57 1 YES
10.3 6 5 NO
31 9 REFUSED
928 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,022 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/24

osr7 Reason Not Looking For A Job

What is the main reason why you are not currently look for a new job?

% N VALUE LABEL
0.0 0 1 UNABLE TO FIND ANYTHING/NO JOBS IN FIELD AVAILABLE
0.0 0 2 DECIDED STAY HOME WITH FAMILY/CHILDREN
20.2 1 3 ILLNESS/SICK/PHYSICALLY UNABLE
79.8 5 90 OTHER: MISCELLANEOUS
1,016 Not Applicable

100.0 1,022 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 99,98
Record/columns: 2/25-26

November 1, 2011
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Confidence In Finding A Job In 3 Months

How confident are you that you will be able to find a new job
within the next 3 months?

Would you say you are very confident, somewhat confident,
not very confident or not confident at all?

oe

N VALUE LABEL

8.8 6 1 VERY CONFIDENT
40.8 27 2 SOMEWHAT CONFIDENT
23.1 15 3 NOT VERY CONFIDENT
27.3 18 4 NO CONFIDENT AT ALL
27 9 REFUSED
928 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,022 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/27

45

osr8a

Confidence In Finding A Job To Meet Needs

How confident are you that you will be able to find a job that will
meet your needs in terms of hours, pay, and benefits?

Would you say you are very confident, somewhat confident,
not very confident or not confident at all?

oe

N VALUE LABEL

9.2 6 1 VERY CONFIDENT
13.4 9 2 SOMEWHAT CONFIDENT
55.0 37 3 NOT VERY CONFIDENT
22.5 15 4 NO CONFIDENT AT ALL
27 9 REFUSED
928 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,022 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/28

November 1, 2011
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chrtl?2 Primary Employment Industry

Thinking about your primary place of employment, what type of industry do

you work in?

(Thinking about your last primary place of employment, what type of industry

did you work in?)

% N VALUE
5.4 54 1
22.2 224 2
9.4 95 3
6.3 64 4
1.9 19 5
9.2 92 6
18.8 189 7
3.9 39 8
5.4 54 9
8.4 84 10
0.5 5 11
8.6 87 90
6 98

11 99

100.0 1,022 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes:

LABEL
CONSTRUCTION, NATURAL RESOURCES AND MINING
EDUCATION AND HEALTH SERVICES: MEDICAL AND DENTAL
FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES, PROFESSIONAL AND BUSINESS SERVICES -
GOVERNMENT (FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL)
INFORMATION/COMPUTER TECHNOLOGY
LEISURE AND HOSPITALITY (includes: RESTAURANTS, BARS)
MANUFACTURING (includes: AUTO, GM, FORD, CHRYSLER, ETC
TRANSPORTATION AND UTILITIES
WHOLESALE AND RETAIL TRADE (includes: DISTRIBUTION, GENERAL
OTHER SERVICES (includes: EQUIPMENT REPAIR, DRY

CLEANING, PERSONAL
ARTS/PERFORMING ARTS/ETC
OTHER: MISCELLANEOUS
DO NOT KNOW
REFUSED

99,098

Record/columns: 2/29-30

UN1 Represented By A Union

Are you currently a member of a union or are you represented by a union?

% N VALUE
25.9 144 1
74.1 412 5

4 8
462

100.0 1,022 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes:
Record/column: 2/31

LABEL

NO
DO NOT KNOW
Not Applicable

9,8
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UN2 Ever A Union Member
Have you ever been a member of a union or represented by a union?
% N VALUE LABEL
33.6 291 1 YES
66.4 576 5 NO
0 8 DO NOT KNOW
11 9 REFUSED
144 Not Applicable
100.0 1,022 cases
Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/32
UN3 Others Household Member Of A Union

Is anyone else in your household a member of a union or represented by a

union?
% N VALUE LABEL
21.9 190 1 YES
78.1 680 5 NO
14 8 DO NOT KNOW
4 9 REFUSED
134 Not Applicable

100.0 1,022 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes:
Record/column: 2/33

November 1,
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osr9 Other Household Ever Lost Job/Laid-Off
Has anyone in your household lost their job or been laid-off in the
past 12 months?
Has any other member of your household lost their job or been
laid-off in the past 12 months?
% N VALUE LABEL
29.7 222 1 YES
70.3 526 5 NO
1 8 DO NOT KNOW
4 9 REFUSED
270 Not Applicable
100.0 1,022 cases
Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/34
osrl0 Success In Finding A Job

Have they been successful in finding a new job?

% N VALUE
29.8 66 1
68.8 152 5

1.4 3 7
0 9
800

100.0 1,022 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes:
Record/column: 2/35

LABEL

YES

NO

SEASONAL WORK ENDED
REFUSED

Not Applicable
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osrll Better Or Worse Than 0ld Job

In terms of hours, pay, and benefits, would you say their
new job 1s better, about the same, or not as good as their previous job?

% N VALUE LABEL
21.9 15 1 BETTER
57.7 38 2 ABOUT THE SAME
20.4 14 3 NOT AS GOOD
0.0 0 6 BETTER IN SOME WAYS/WORSE IN OTHERS
2 8 DO NOT KNOW
0 9 REFUSED
953 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,022 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/36

inca Income $40,000 or More

To get a picture of people's financial situations, we'd like to know the
general range of incomes of all households we interview. This is for
statistical analysis purposes and your answers will be kept strictly
confidential.

Now, thinking about your household's total annual income from all sources
(including your job), did your household receive $40,000 or more in 20087

% N VALUE LABEL
70.9 648 1 YES
29.1 266 5 NO
13 8 DO NOT KNOW
95 9 REFUSED

100.0 1,022 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/37
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incb Income Less $20,000

Was it less than $20,000°?

oe

N VALUE LABEL

41.3 107 1 YES
58.7 151 5 NO
5 8 DO NOT KNOW
3 9 REFUSED
757 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,022 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/38

incca Income Less $30,000

What is less than $30,000°?

% N VALUE LABEL
37.7 56 1 YES
62.3 93 5 NO
1 8 DO NOT KNOW
1 9 REFUSED
871 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,022 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/39
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incc Income Less $10,000
Was it less than $10,000°?
% N VALUE LABEL
27.6 29 1 YES
72.4 76 5 NO
2 8 DO NOT KNOW
916 . Not Applicable
100.0 1,022 cases
Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/40
incd Income $60,000 More

Was it $60,000 or more?

% N VALUE LABEL
72.7 458 1 YES
27.3 172 5 NO
12 8 DO NOT KNOW
6 9 REFUSED
374 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,022 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/41

November 1,

2011



Michigan State of the State 53

Page 52

incf Income $50,000 More
Was it $50,000 or more?
% N VALUE LABEL
44.0 76 1 YES
56.0 96 5 NO
0 8 DO NOT KNOW
850 . Not Applicable
100.0 1,022 cases
Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/42
incg Income $100,000 More

Was it more than $100,000°?

oe

N VALUE LABEL

38.8 173 1 YES

61.2 273 5 NO
12 8 DO NOT KNOW
564 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,022 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/43
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inch Income $70,000 More
Was it more than $70,000°?
% N VALUE LABEL
75.4 203 1 YES
24.6 66 5 NO
3 8 DO NOT KNOW
1 9 REFUSED
749 Not Applicable
100.0 1,022 cases
Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/44
incha Income $90,000 More

Was

19.
80.

.0 1,022 cases

it more than $90,000°?

% N VALUE
8 38 1
2 155 5
9 8

819

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes:

Record/column:

2/45

LABEL

YES

NO

DO NOT KNOW
Not Applicable

9,8
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inci Income $150,000 More

Was it more than $150,000°?

% N VALUE LABEL
36.4 63 1 YES
63.6 110 5 NO
1 8 DO NOT KNOW
849 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,022 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/46

NEWIncome R Household Income in 11 Categories (new version)

oe

N VALUE LABEL

3.2 29 1 Less than $10,000
8.5 78 2 $10,000-19,999
6.4 58 3 $20,000-29,999
11.0 101 4 $30,000-39,999
12.5 114 5 $40,000-49,999
8.3 76 6 $50,000-59,999
9.0 82 7 $60,000-69,999
18.0 164 8 $70,000-89,999
4.2 38 9 $90,000-99,999
12.1 110 10 $100,000-149,999
6.9 63 11 $150,000 or More
13 98 DO NOT KNOW
95 99 REFUSED

100.0 1,022 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 98,99
Record/columns: 5/85-86
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CD26 Phone Lines
How many different phone numbers does your household have, not
including cell phones?
% N VALUE LABEL
96.7 980 1 ONE PHONE LINE
2.9 29 2
0.2 2 3
0.1 1 4
0.1 1 7
0.0 0 8 PHONE LINES
9 9 REFUSED/MISSING
100.0 1,022 cases
Data type: numeric
Missing-data code: 9
Record/column: 2/48
X1 Community Type

Would you say you live in a rural community,

a suburb, or an urban community?

% N VALUE
24.5 247 1
31.5 319 2
32.7 331 3
11.3 114 4

0.0 0 7
3 8
8 9

100.0 1,022 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes:
Record/column: 2/49

LABEL
RURAL COMMUNITY

SMALL CITY OR TOWN,

A SUBURB
URBAN COMMUNITY

DO NOT KNOW
REFUSED

November 1,
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hcl Serious Plans To Leave Michigan Now
Do you have any serious plans to move out of the state of Michigan
in the near future, that is, within the next 2 to 3 years?
% N VALUE LABEL
21.1 208 1 YES
78.9 778 5 NO
21 8 DO NOT KNOW
15 9 REFUSED
100.0 1,022 cases
Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/50
hc2 Plans To Leave Michigan In Future

Do you have plans to move out of the state of Michigan in the distant

future, that is, more than 3 years from now?

% N VALUE
21.5 170 1
78.5 618 5

16 8
10 9
208

100.0 1,022 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes:
Record/column: 2/51

LABEL

YES

NO

DO NOT KNOW
REFUSED

Not Applicable
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hc3a Reasons For Leaving Michigan

What are some of the reasons why you plan to move out of Michigan?

% N VALUE
3.6 14 1
39.7 155 2
0.0 0 3
2.9 11 4
15.4 60 5
3.1 12 6
2.3 9 7
7.6 30 8
0.8 3 9
17.9 70 10
1.6 6 11
5.2 20 90
4 98
11 99

618

100.0 1,022 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes:

LABEL

RETIREMENT

JOB OPPORTUNITY ELSEWHERE/MORE JOBS ELSEWHERE
RELOCATION CURRENT JOB

BETTER SCHOOLS

BETTER/MORE ENJOYABLE CLIMATE

BETTER SOCIAL LIFE

BETTER/AFFORDABLE HOUSING

FAMILY ISSUES/MATTERS - include: BE NEAR FAMILY/CHILDREN,ETC
RELATIONSHIP/MARRIAGE/ETC

ECONOMY/ECONOMIC OUTLOOK/NO JOBS

HIGH MICHIGAN TAXES/COST OF LIVING

OTHER: MISCELLANEOUS REASONS

DO NOT KNOW

REFUSED

Not Applicable

99,098

Record/columns: 2/52-53

November 1, 2011



Michigan State of the State 53 Page

hc3b@b Other Reasons To Leave Michigan

Any other reasons

% N VALUE
0.6 2 1
11.4 44 2
1.3 5 3
0.8 3 4
10.4 40 5
2.7 10 6
3.3 13 7
2.7 11 8
0.1 0 9
6.5 25 10
1.1 4 11
4.0 16 90
55.0 211 95
5 98
0 99

633

100.0 1,022 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes:
2/54-55

Record/columns:

(why you are planning to move out of Michigan?)

LABEL

RETIREMENT

JOB OPPORTUNITY ELSEWHERE/MORE JOBS ELSEWHERE

RELOCATION CURRENT JOB

BETTER SCHOOLS

BETTER/MORE ENJOYABLE CLIMATE

BETTER SOCIAL LIFE

BETTER/AFFORDABLE HOUSING

FAMILY ISSUES/MATTERS - include: BE NEAR FAMILY/
CHILDREN, ETC

RELATIONSHIP/MARRIAGE/ETC

ECONOMY/ECONOMIC OUTLOOK/NO JOBS

HIGH MICHIGAN TAXES/COST OF LIVING

OTHER: MISCELLANEOUS REASONS

NO MORE MENTIONS

DO NOT KNOW

REFUSED

Not Applicable

99,098
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hc3cl@c Other Reasons To Leave Michigan

Any other reasons (why you are planning to move out of Michigan?)

% N VALUE
2.8 5 1
6.4 11 2
2.7 5 3
0.5 1 4
2.0 4 5
0.3 1 6
0.3 0 7
1.6 3 8
0.0 0 9
4.6 8 10
1.9 3 11
6.4 11 90

70.4 121 95
1 98
849

100.0 1,022 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes:

LABEL

RETIREMENT

JOB OPPORTUNITY ELSEWHERE/MORE JOBS ELSEWHERE

RELOCATION CURRENT JOB

BETTER SCHOOLS

BETTER/MORE ENJOYABLE CLIMATE

BETTER SOCIAL LIFE

BETTER/AFFORDABLE HOUSING

FAMILY ISSUES/MATTERS - include: BE NEAR FAMILY/
CHILDREN, ETC

RELATIONSHIP/MARRIAGE/ETC

ECONOMY/ECONOMIC OUTLOOK/NO JOBS

HIGH MICHIGAN TAXES/COST OF LIVING

OTHER: MISCELLANEOUS REASONS

NO MORE MENTIONS

DO NOT KNOW

Not Applicable

99,098

Record/columns: 2/56-57

November 1, 2011

59



Michigan State of the State 53 Page 60

hc4 Main Reason For Leaving Michigan

Of the reasons you gave me, which is the main or most
important reason for moving out of Michigan?

oe

N VALUE LABEL

3.1 5 1 RETIREMENT
39.9 68 2 JOB OPPORTUNITY ELSEWHERE/MORE JOBS ELSEWHERE
0.0 0 3 RELOCATION CURRENT JOB
1.9 3 4 BETTER SCHOOLS
8.8 15 5 BETTER/MORE ENJOYABLE CLIMATE
0.5 1 6 BETTER SOCIAL LIFE
3.7 6 7 BETTER/AFFORDABLE HOUSING
10.9 18 8 FAMILY ISSUES/MATTERS - include: BE NEAR FAMILY/
CHILDREN, ETC
0.0 0 9 RELATIONSHIP/MARRIAGE/ETC
22.0 37 10 ECONOMY/ECONOMIC OUTLOOK/NO JOBS
2.6 4 11 HIGH MICHIGAN TAXES/COST OF LIVING
6.7 11 90 OTHER: MISCELLANEOUS REASONS
1 98 DO NOT KNOW
2 99 REFUSED
849 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,022 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 99,98
Record/columns: 2/58-59

zipcode Zip Code
What is your zip code?
(IF R ASKS WHY: We want to know the general area in the State
where people live so that we can compare information
from residents in different areas of the state.)
ZIP CODE - 48000 - 49999

1,022 cases

Data type: character
Record/columns: 2/60-64
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RI Participate In Future Study

In a couple of months, we'd like to re-contact some of the people
we've spoken with for another interview either in person or on the web.
Would you be willing to participate again in a couple of months?

% N VALUE LABEL
83.8 639 1 YES
16.2 124 5 NO
7 8 DON’T KNOW
8 9 REFUSED
244 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,022 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/65

contacts

% N VALUE LABEL
20.5 210 1
3.5 35 10
1.5 15 11
2.9 29 12
0.3 3 13
0.2 2 14
16.9 173 2
11.5 117 3
11.7 120 4
9.2 94 5
7.4 76 6
7.0 717
4.6 47 8
2.9 29 9

100.0 1,022 cases

Data type: character
Record/columns: 4/1-2
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length
0.1
0.0
7.2
13.0
14.7
15.7
13.8
8.9
6.7
3.1
3.5
1.9
0.0
1.6
2.3
1.3
0.3
0.3
0.4
0.2
0.0
0.1
0.0
0.3
0.7
1.6
2.0
0.4
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VA
0

1

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
2

20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
33
4

7
8
9

LUE

100.0 1,022 cases

Data type

: character

Record/columns:

4/3-6
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idate
% N VALUE LABEL

3.1 31 7232009
2.1 22 7242009
2.1 22 7252009
0.5 5 7262009
3.1 32 7272009
4.1 42 7282009
2.7 27 7292009
4.1 42 7302009
4.7 48 7312009
2.1 21 8012009
2.2 22 8022009
3.5 36 8032009
6.1 62 8042009
3.1 32 8052009
5.8 59 8062009
2.5 26 8072009
3.6 36 8082009
3.7 37 8092009
2.4 24 8102009
6.3 65 8112009
3.6 37 8122009
4.2 43 8132009
3.0 31 8142009
2.5 26 8152009
0.9 9 8162009
2.3 23 8172009
2.1 21 8182009
5.1 52 8192009
3.6 36 8202009
1.5 15 8212009
1.1 11 8222009
0.3 3 8232009
0.4 4 8242009
1.0 10 8252009
0.3 3 8262009
0.2 3 8272009
0.0 0

100.0 1,022 cases

Data type: character
Record/columns: 4/7-14
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VALUE LABEL
2

4
618
634
645
667
682
702
721
725
726
734
777
809
816
837
842
854
858
86
864
865
867
870
876
890
891
895

902
904
905
914
915
925
93

931
932
933
934
935
936
938
943
950
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3.1 32 951

100.0 1,022 cases

Data type: character
Record/columns: 4/15-17

Page 65

males
% N VALUE LABEL
10.2 105 0
66.1 676 1
16.8 171 2
5.6 58 3
0.9 9 4
0.4 4
100.0 1,022 cases
Data type: character
Record/columns: 4/18-19
females
% N VALUE LABEL
0.0 0 -1
5.2 54 0
73.7 753 1
17.0 174 2
3.1 32 3
0.5 5 4
0.4 4

100.0 1,022 cases

Data type: character
Record/columns: 4/20-21
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races Respondent Race

Recoded race of respondent (multiple responses coded
to a single group)

oe

N VALUE LABEL

84.4 839 1 White
12.8 128 2 African American
0.0 0 3 Hawaiian Pacific Islander
2.5 25 4 Asian
0.3 3 5 Native American
28 . Not Applicable
100.0 1,022 cases
Data type: numeric
Record/column: 5/57
agecat Rs age in categories
% N VALUE LABEL
11.9 119 1 18 - 24 Yrs
8.8 88 2 25 - 29 Yrs
20.2 203 3 30 - 39 Yrs
21.3 213 4 40 - 49 Yrs
15.5 155 5 50 - 59 Yrs
5.3 53 6 60 - 64 Yrs
17.0 170 7 65 or older
22 9 REFUSED
100.0 1,022 cases
Data type: numeric
Missing-data code: 9
Record/column: 5/58
adjwt Weight adj for phones adults race gender age within region

1,022 cases (Range of valid codes: 0.0282-9.3495)

Data type: numeric
Decimals: 4

Missing-data code: 0.0000
Record/columns: 5/59-64
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msueregn Region code based on MSU Extension Groupings
% N VALUE LABEL
3.4 34 1 Up
5.7 58 2 NORTH LP
14.2 145 3 W. CENTRAL
8.7 89 4 E. CENTRAL
13.8 141 5 SOUTHWEST
54.3 555 6 SOUTHEAST URBAN

100.0 1,022 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data code: 0
Record/column: 5/65

msuewt weight by MSU region
1,022 cases (Range of valid codes: 0.0028-0.9349)
Data type: numeric

Decimals: 4
Record/columns: 5/66-71

statewt Weight for Statewide Estimates
1,022 cases (Range of valid codes: 0.0154-12.3271)
Data type: numeric

Decimals: 4
Record/columns: 5/74-79

rac3 Race 3 categories
% N VALUE LABEL
84 .4 839 1 White
12.8 128 2 African American
2.8 28 3 Other
28 0 Refuse-Not codable

100.0 1,022 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,0
Record/column: 5/80
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AGE Age of Respondent

oe

N VALUE LABEL

2.7 27 18
3.6 36 19
1.5 15 20
0.8 8 21
1.5 15 22
0.8 8 23
1.0 10 24
2.4 24 25
1.4 14 26
1.3 13 27
1.3 13 28
2.4 24 29
0.4 4 30
1.9 19 31
3.4 34 32
1.5 15 33
2.7 27 34
2.6 26 35
0.9 9 36
2.4 24 37
1.6 16 38
3.0 30 39
1.9 19 40
1.1 11 41
2.2 22 42
1.4 14 43
1.7 17 44
2.0 20 45
2.7 27 46
1.6 16 47
3.2 32 48
3.4 34 49
2.3 23 50
1.7 17 51
0.9 9 52
1.3 13 53
1.1 11 54
1.9 19 55
1.7 17 56
1.6 16 57
0.9 9 58
2.1 21 59
1.1 11 60
1.1 11 61
1.1 11 62
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1.1 11 63
0.8 8 64
1.3 13 65
1.6 16 66
1.0 10 67
1.1 11 68
1.2 12 69
0.9 9 70
0.9 9 71
0.6 6 72
0.4 4 73
0.9 9 74
0.9 9 75
1.6 16 76
0.9 9 77
0.4 4 78
0.4 4 79
0.6 6 80
0.4 4 81
0.3 3 82
0.4 4 83
0.2 2 84
0.2 2 85
0.3 3 86
0.1 1 87
0.0 0 88
0.2 2 89
0.2 2 90
0.1 1 91
0.0 0 92
0.0 0 93
0.0 0 94
0.0 0 97
22 0 REFUSED/MISSING

100.0 1,022 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data code: 0
Record/columns: 5/81-83
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imprace Respondent Race with Imputation for missing data
% N VALUE LABEL
84.6 865 1 White
12.7 130 2 African American
2.7 28 3 Other

100.0 1,022 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data code: 0
Record/column: 5/84

msue2005 New MSUE Region code (2005)

oe

N VALUE LABEL

3.4 34 1 Up
5.9 61 2 NORTH LP
13.3 136 3 CENTRAL
21.0 215 4 SOUTHWEST
47.7 488 5 SOUTHEAST - City of Detroit
8.7 89 6 Detroit
100.0 1,022 cases
Data type: numeric
Missing-data code: 0
Record/column: 5/87
agecatd R age in 4 categories

oe

N VALUE LABEL

20.7 207 1 18 - 29 Yrs
28.6 286 2 30 - 44 Yrs
33.7 338 3 45 - 64 Yrs
17.0 170 4 65 or older

22 9 REFUSED/missing

100.0 1,022 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data code: 9
Record/column: 5/88
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newadjwt Weight adj for phones adults race gender age within NEW regions
1,022 cases (Range of valid codes: 0.0120-0.9391)

Data type: numeric
Decimals: 4

Missing-data code: 0.0000
Record/columns: 5/90-95

msue2005wt weight by New MSU regions (Detroit in Reg 5)
1,022 cases (Range of valid codes: 0.0058-0.9391)
Data type: numeric

Decimals: 4
Record/columns: 5/98-103

msue2005r5 New MSUE Region code (5 categories)
% N VALUE LABEL
3.4 34 1 UP
5.9 61 2 NORTH
13.3 136 3 CENTRAL
21.0 215 4 SOUTHWEST
56.4 576 5 SOUTHEAST

100.0 1,022 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data code: 0
Record/column: 5/105

sample Sample source of Respondent
% N VALUE LABEL
23.8 244 1 S-52 Re-Interview
76.2 778 2 S-53 New Respondent

100.0 1,022 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data code: 0
Record/column: 5/106
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